Tidwell asserts that the Commission erred when it denied her petition for reconsideration 

because the Commission is misinterpreting Rule 164. Idaho Code section 61-617A(2) provides:  

The commission may order any regulated electric, gas, water or telephone 
utility with gross Idaho intrastate annual revenues exceeding three million five 
hundred thousand dollars ($3,500,000) to pay all or a portion of the costs of one 
(1) or more parties for legal fees, witness fees, and reproduction costs, not to 
exceed a total for all intervening parties combined of forty thousand dollars 

($40,000) in any proceeding before the commission.